In Memoriam
City of Toledo, Office of the Mayor

Honoring the Life of

Julie Beth Cousino

1964-2020

WHEREAS, Julie Beth Cousino will forever be remembered as a dedicated public servant who enjoyed an active life serving her Toledo community; and

WHEREAS, Julie was born on November 28, 1964, to Jim and Joyce Campey. She graduated from Bedford High School in 1983 and received her Bachelor of Science in Civil Engineering from the University of Toledo. She was a member of the National Honor Society and graduated Valedictorian of her Engineering College; and

WHEREAS, Julie served the City of Toledo as a Civil Engineer for more than thirty years. She began as an intern while completing here college degree, then continued to work for the City in several engineering capacities, including design, construction, and project management as a professional engineer and administrator; and

WHEREAS, during her career, Julie earned respect throughout the City of Toledo for her work ethic and dedication to the City and the community. She made a tremendous impact and was successful in her many projects due to her perseverance and great attention to detail. Julie was an integral part of the Toledo Waterways Initiative, where she administered multiple projects over several years with a total cost of more than \$527 million; and

WHEREAS, Julie will be forever remembered for her beautiful smile and positive attitude. She was a team player who would always step up to help others, from solving problems to planning events. She was a member of the Sylvania Moose Lodge and she enjoyed camping with her fiancé and spending time with family and friends; and

WHEREAS, the City of Toledo is devastated by the loss of a wonderful person who served her community with excellence and distinction. In this difficult hour of grief, our thoughts are turned toward her fiancé, Kirk; daughter, Torri; son, Brendon; parents, Jim and Joyce, and her many loving family members and friends.

NOW THEREFORE, I, Wade Kapszukiewicz, Mayor of the city of Toledo, do hereby remember and honor the life of

Julie Beth Cousino

and do urge all residents of the city of Toledo to join me in celebrating and honoring the life of an extraordinary person whose positive attitude and commitment to service made our community a more wonderful place to live.

> IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the official Seal of the City of Toledo to be affixed hereto this 2nd day of June, 2020.

> > Wade Kapszukiewicz, Mayor